DRILLING SIMULATION AND USER PROGRAM OF DOWNHOLE
PRESSURE ESTIMATION IN DIRECTIONAL DRILLING

Weerapong Panichapom

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment ofthe Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science
The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom University
in Academic Partnership with
The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
Case Western Reserve University, and Institut Francais du Pétrole

2015



Thesis Title: Driling Simulation and User Program of Downhole Pressure
Estimation in Directional Drilling

By: W eerapong Panichapom

Program: Petroleum Technology

Thesis Advisors:  Asst. Prof. Kitipat Siemanond
Dr. Ruktai Prurapak

Accepted by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom
University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of
Science.

Thesis Committee;

(Asst. Prof. Kitipat Siemanond)

(Dr. Ruktai Prurapark)
("( .- e

(Assoc. Prof. Chintana Saiwan)

thpitthte  \J.
(Dr. Panithita Vithayasricharoen)



ABSTRACT

5673035063:  Petroleum Technology Program
Weerapong Panichapom: Drilling Simulation and User Program of
Downhole Pressure Estimation in Directional Drilling
Thesis Advisors: Asst. Prof. Kitipat Siemanond, and Dr. Ruktal
Prurapark 73 pp.

Keywords: Downhole Pressure/ Annular Pressure Loss/ Equivalent Circulating
Density

Maintaining wellbore stability is challenging in any drilling situation,
especially when directional drilling with narrow pressure window are experienced. An
imperative parameter to control wellbore stability is downhole pressure or equivalent
circulating density (ECD). An accurate downhole pressure is required in order to
maintain it in pressure window and also avoid drilling problems which cause
interruption during drilling operation, resulting in high non-productive time. Since
annular frictional pressure loss increases ECD, it becomes very challenging to estimate
accurate annular pressure loss. Many experimental studies have been developed
annular pressure loss prediction without validating results with field measurements.
This study aims to estimate an annular pressure loss in directional drilling with or
without pipe rotation using several developed models with casing program. The
performance ofthe models are tested by comparing the results with field measurements
obtained from Kam Phaeng San Basin, Thailand. The conventional annular frictional
pressure loss combined with increasing-pressure-loss model gives a good agreement
with field measurements, a pipe rotation effect is more influential on annular pressure
loss especially in smaller annular space. In addition, a user-friendly software is also
developed using MATLAB platform to predict real time downhole pressure and ECD
with casing program.



(Drilling Simulation and User Program of Downhole Pressure
Estimation in Directional Drilling) !
13

(downhole pressure)
(equivalent circulating density, ECD)

(annular space)

MATLAB



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author, Mr. Weerapong Panichapom, is grateful for the partial
scholarship and partial funding of the thesis work provided by The.Petroleum and
Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom University.

| would like to express my appreciation to my supervisor Asst. Prof Kitipat
Siemanond at the Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom University, for
his help throughout the entire research work and contributions during the first year
student till the last year of my Master degree.

| would like to give a special thanks to Dr. Ruktai Prurapark from Energy
Thai Trading Hubs Company Limited for his supervision, advice, and guidance from
the beginning of my study as well as giving me valuable experiences all the way
through my research work, with his endurance and knowledge, while allowing me the
opportunity to work independently.

My gratitude also extends to Assoc. Prof. Chintana Saiwan, and Dr. Panithita
Vithayasricharoen for serving on my examination committee.

| am really thankful to all the people of PAN Orient Energy Siam (POES) for
allowing me to have the first time of my work experience to access to the onshore rig
site and to provide the actual field drilling data and geological data for my research.
Without their help, this research would have less meaning.

Finally, Twould like to thank my family, my colleagues, my friends, for their
continuous support and inspiration throughout my entire studies.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
Title Page '
Abstract (in English) i
Abstract (in Thai) \
Acknowledgements V
Table of Contents vi
List of Tables IX
List of Figures X
Abbreviations Xiii
List of Symbols W\

CHAPTER
I INTRODUCTION 1

I LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Drilling Comcept
2.1.1 Principles of Drilling
2.1.2 Directional Drilling
2.2 Geomechanics
2.2.1 Pore Pressure
2.2.2 Fracture Pressure
2.3 Drilling Fluid
2.3.1 Drilling Fluid Functions
2.3.2 Drilling Fluid Categories
2.4 Drilling Method
2.4.1 Conventional Drilling Condition
2.4.2 Underbalance Drilling Condition (UBD)
2.5 Downhole Pressure
2.5.1 Hydrostatic Pressure 9
2.5.2 Annulus Pressure 10

~N Ol o1l Ol BB B W W W N NN



vil

CHAPTER PAGE

2.5.3 Equivalent Circulating Density 1

2.6 Fluid Flow Model 11

2.6.1 Fluid Rheology 1

2.6.2 Mathematical Pressure Loss Model 13

2.6.3 Drillpipe Rotation Effect 17

2.6.4 Drillpipe Eccentricity 21

HI  METHODOLOGY 23
3.1 Materials 23

3.1.1 Equipment 23

3.1.2 Software 23

3.2 Research Procedures 23

3.2.1 Literature Survey 23

3.2.2 Calculation Stage 24

3.2.3 Model Verification 24

3.2.4 Software Development 25

3.2.5 Software Verification 25

3.2.6 Closing Stage ' 25

V. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 20
4.1 Field Measurements 26

4.2 Fluid Rheology Model 27

4.3 Annular Frictional Pressure Loss Calculation 28

4.3.1 Annular Frictional Pressure Loss with Casing Program 28
4.3.2 Combination of Predictive Model of Annular

Pressure Loss 29

4.3.3 Downhole Pressure or Equivalent Circulating Density
(ECD) Calculation 30
4.4 Predicted ECD Using Field Measurements 30

4.4.1 Field Measurement; Well A 31



CHAPTER

4.4.2 Field Measurement: Well B

4.4.3 Field Measurement: Well ¢

4.4.4 Field Measurement: Well D

4.4.5 Practical Predictive Models Identification
4.5 A User-friendly Software Development

4.5.1 Fileand Information Input Section

4.5.2 Calculation Section

4.5.3 Display Section

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix A Well A Information
Appendix B Well B Information
Appendix ¢ - Well ¢ Information
Appendix D Well D Information

CURRICULUM VITAE

PAGE

37
40
43
46
46
47
48
49

ol

53

57
o7
61
63

66

13



TABLE

4.1

4.2

43

Al
A2
Bl
B2
Cl
C2
D1
D2

LIST OF TABLES

Mud properties of Well A, B, ¢ and D in hole section of
8.5 inch in diameter

Predictive models of annular pressure loss with and
without drillpipe rotation

Statistical results of four different wells with different
predictive models

Definitive survey of Well A

Mud property of Well A

Definitive survey of Well B

Mud property of Well B

Definitive survey of Well ¢

Mud property of Well ¢

Definitive survey of Well D

Mud property of Well D

PAGE

28

30

46
57
60
61
62
63
65

66

12



FIGURE

2.1

2.2

2.3
2.4
2.5

2.6

2.1

2.8

2.9

2.10

41

4.2
43

4.4

4.5

4.6
4.1
4.8

LIST OF FIGURES

Main component of a well drilling operation.

Well profile terminology.

Example of pressure window.

Open vs. closed circulation systems.

Two phase injection method for underbalanced drilling.
Ilustration of drilling fluid circulation in the wellbore.
Static (blue line) and dynamic (red line) downhole
pressure profile.

Rheology of Fluid.

Formation of Taylor vortices when pipe is rotated resulting
in rbulent-like mixing.

Cross section of an eccentric annulus.

The location of Kampaeng San Basin in central plain of
Thailand.

Surrounding area of Kampaengsan Basin.

Drill bit with casing program in hole section 17 Vzinch in
diameter.

A comparison between calculated ECD and measured
ECD from Blasius formula and Model A using well A
data.

Measured ECD window base on depth log with pore
pressure.

Fluid flow rate in wellbore.

Pipe rotating speed.

A comparison between calculated ECD and measured
ECD from Model AL and Model A2 using Well A data.

PAGE

- B o™

10

12

17

22

26
27

29

32
33
33
33

34



FIGURE

4.9

4.10

411

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

A comparison between calculated ECD and measuréd
ECD from Model B1 and Model B2 using Well A data.
A comparison between calculated ECD and measured
ECD from Model ¢ and Model D using Well A data.
A comparison between calculated ECD and measured ECD
from Blasius formula and Model A using Well B data.

A comparison between calculated ECD and measured
ECD from Model AL and Model A2 using Well B data.
A comparison between calculated ECD and measured
ECD from Model B1 and Model B2 using Well B data.
A comparison between calculated ECD and measured
ECD from Model ¢ and Model D using Well B data.
A comparison between calculated ECD and measured
ECD from Blasius formula and Model A using Well ¢
data.

A comparison between calculated ECD and measured
ECD from Model AL and Model A2 using Well ¢ data.
A comparison between calculated ECD and measured
ECD from Model B 1and Model B2 using Well C data.
A comparison between calculated ECD and measured
ECD from Model ¢ and Model D using Well ¢ data.
A comparison between calculated ECD and measured
ECD from Blasius formula and Model A using Well D
data.

A comparison between calculated ECD and measured
ECD from Model AL and Model A2 using Well D data.

XI

PAGE

35

36

37

38

38

39

40

41

41

42

43

44



FIGURE

421

4.22

4.23
4.24

A comparison between calculated ECD and measured

ECD from Model B and Model B2 using Well D data.

A comparison between calculated ECD and measured
ECD from Model C and Model D using Well D data.
A flowchart of user-friendly software.

A user-friendly software interface.

XII

PAGE

44

45

47
50



2D
3D
Az
BHA
BOP
CFD
CPU
DF
DP
ECD
ERD
GL
GUI
HSE

Inc
LAS
MD
MWD
NPT
0BD
0BM
0D
PLR
PV
RAM
RFT
RKB
ROP

ABBREVIATIONS

Two-dimensional
Three-dimensional

Azimuth (degree)

Bottom hole assembly
Blowout preventer
Computational fluid dynamic
Central processing unit
Density of drilling fluid (Ib/gal)
Drillpipe

Equivalent circulating density
Extended reach drilling
Ground level

Graphic user interface

Health safety and environment
Inner diameter (inches)
Inclination (degree)

Logging ASCII file

Measured depth

Measured while drilling
Non-productive time
Overbalanced drilling
Qil-base mud

Outer diameter (inches)
Pressure loss ratio

Plastic viscosity
Random-access memory
Repeat formation tester
Rotary kelly bushing

Rate of penetration



RPM
SBM
SW0B
1D
TVD
UBD
WBM
WITS
YP

Revolutions per minute

Synthetic-based mud

Surface weight on bit (Ibf)

Total depth

True vertical depth

Underbalanced drilling

Water-base mud

Wellsite information transfer specification
Yield point

XV



AFrotate
De

Di

Do

Fa

NReT
NRea
NRer
NRe

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Increased pressure loss

Hydraulic diameter

Drillpipe diameter

Wellbore diameter or casing diameter
Dimensionless force

Total Reynolds number

Axial Reynold number

Rotational Reynold number
Reynolds number

Frictional annular pressure
Bottomhole pressure

Hydrostatic pressure

Friction factor

Average pipe eccentricity

Effective viscosity in axial direction
Effective viscosity in radial direction
Apparent viscosity

Average value ofthe shear stress on the pipe or annular space wall

Yield stress
Dimensionless rotation
Consistency index

Length section

Taylor number

Gravity acceleration

Yield power law exponent
Fluid behavior index
Time

Average velocity

XV



- o T M o =<

8

Axial coordinate in z direction

Velocity gradient

Distance between center of inner and outer pipes
Eccentricity

Viscosity

Fluid density

.Shear stress

Rotation speed

XVI



	Cover (English) 

	Accepted


	Abstract (English)


	Abstract (Thai) 

	Acknowledgements


	Contents


	Abbreviations


	List of Symbols

