DRILLING SIMULATION AND USER PROGRAM OF DOWNHOLE PRESSURE ESTIMATION IN DIRECTIONAL DRILLING

Weerapong Panichaporn

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science

The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University
in Academic Partnership with

The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,

Case Western Reserve University, and Institut Français du Pétrole

2015

Thesis Title:

Driling Simulation and User Program of Downhole Pressure

Estimation in Directional Drilling

By:

Weerapong Panichaporn

Program:

Petroleum Technology

Thesis Advisors:

Asst. Prof. Kitipat Siemanond

Dr. Ruktai Prurapak

Accepted by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science.

..... College Dean

(Asst. Prof. Pomthong Malakul)

Thesis Committee:

(Asst. Prof. Kitipat Siemanond)

Kitipat Siemanal

(Dr. Ruktai Prurapark)

(Assoc. Prof. Chintana Saiwan)

Popultrita V.

(Dr. Panithita Vithayasricharoen)

ABSTRACT

5673035063: Petroleum Technology Program

Weerapong Panichaporn: Drilling Simulation and User Program of

Downhole Pressure Estimation in Directional Drilling

Thesis Advisors: Asst. Prof. Kitipat Siemanond, and Dr. Ruktai

Prurapark 73 pp.

Keywords: Downhole Pressure/ Annular Pressure Loss/ Equivalent Circulating

Density

Maintaining wellbore stability is challenging in any drilling situation, especially when directional drilling with narrow pressure window are experienced. An imperative parameter to control wellbore stability is downhole pressure or equivalent circulating density (ECD). An accurate downhole pressure is required in order to maintain it in pressure window and also avoid drilling problems which cause interruption during drilling operation, resulting in high non-productive time. Since annular frictional pressure loss increases ECD, it becomes very challenging to estimate accurate annular pressure loss. Many experimental studies have been developed annular pressure loss prediction without validating results with field measurements. This study aims to estimate an annular pressure loss in directional drilling with or without pipe rotation using several developed models with casing program. The performance of the models are tested by comparing the results with field measurements obtained from Kam Phaeng San Basin, Thailand. The conventional annular frictional pressure loss combined with increasing-pressure-loss model gives a good agreement with field measurements, a pipe rotation effect is more influential on annular pressure loss especially in smaller annular space. In addition, a user-friendly software is also developed using MATLAB platform to predict real time downhole pressure and ECD with casing program.

บทคัดย่อ

วีรพงศ์ พานิชาภรณ์: การจำลองความคันหลุมเจาะและโปรแกรมการคำนวณความคันหลุมเจาะแบบมีทิศทาง (Drilling Simulation and User Program of Downhole Pressure Estimation in Directional Drilling) อ. ที่ปรึกษา: ผศ. คร. กิติพัฒน์ สีมานนท์ และ คร.รักไทย บูรพ์ภาค 73 หน้า

การรักษาเสถียรภาพในหลุมเจาะเป็นสิ่งท้าทายอย่างหนึ่งในกระบวนการขุดเจาะ โดยเฉพาะการขุดเจาะหลุมแบบมีทิสทางในพื้นที่ที่มีช่วงความคันของไหลในชั้นหินแคบ ปัจจัย อย่างหนึ่งที่ช่วยควบคุมเสถียรภาพของหลุมเจาะคือ ความคันกันหลุม (downhole pressure) หรือ ความหนาแน่นน้ำโคลนที่เทียบเท่าความคันก้นหลุม (equivalent circulating density, ECD) ความ ดันกันหลุมที่แม่นยำเป็นสิ่งจำเป็นที่สามารถช่วยรักษาเสถียรภาพของหลุมเจาะและสามารถช่วยลด ปัญหาที่อาจเกิดขึ้นระหว่างการขุดเจาะได้ ปัจจัยสำคัญที่ควบคุมการคำนวณความคันก้นหลุมนี้คือ ความคันที่เกิดจากการใหลของน้ำโคลน มีการทคลองศึกษาลักษณะการใหลของน้ำโคลนในท่อ และแต่ละการทคลองได้เสนอทฤษฎีการคำนวณหาค่าความคันกันหลุมที่แม่นยำ แต่ทว่าทฤษฎี เหล่านั้นได้พิสูจน์เฉพาะในการทดลองเท่านั้น ไม่ได้นำมาพิสูจน์กับข้อมูลจากการขุดเจาะจริง ดังนั้นการศึกษานี้จึงเป็นการรวบรวมทฤษฎีต่างๆ นำมาคำนวณความดันก้นหลุมในการขุดเจาะ หลุมแบบมีทิสทาง โดยได้ศึกษาผลกระทบของการหมุนของก้านเจาะต่อความคันก้นหลุม นอกจากนี้ยังได้คำนึงถึงแผนการวางท่อกรุและขนาดของท่อกรุเข้าไปด้วย ทฤษฎีการคำนวณ ความคันกันหลุมต่างๆ ได้นำมาผสมผสานกับผลกระทบของการหมุนของก้านเจาะจนกระทั้งได้ แบบจำลองการคำนวณความคัน และนำผลจากการศึกษาแบบจำลองความคันนี้มาเปรียบเทียบกับ ข้อมูลการขุดเจาะจริงทั้ง 4 หลุมในประเทศไทย ซึ่งตั้งอยู่ในบริเวณแหล่งกำแพงแสงในประเทศ ไทย ผลจากการศึกษาพบว่าทฤษฎีการคำนวณความคันกั้นหลุมที่ผสมผสานกับผลของการหมุน ของการเจาะสามารถคำนวณค่าความคันกันหลุมได้ใกล้เคียงกับข้อมูลจากหลุมจริงมากที่สุด และ ยังพบว่าถ้าช่องว่างระหว่างก้านเจาะกับผนังของหลุมเจาะ (annular space) ยิ่งเล็กลงเรื่อยๆ การ หมุนของก้านเจาะส่งผลต่อคามคันก้นหลุมมากขึ้น นอกจากนี้งานวิจัยได้ออกแบบและพัฒนา โปรแกรมโดยใช้โปรแกรม MATLAB โปรแกรมที่พัฒนานี้จะสามารถคำนวณค่าความคันกัน หลุมระหว่างการขุดเจาะได้แม่นยำ อีกทั้งยังสามารถแสดงตำแหน่งของการขุดเจาะและลักษณะ ของหลุมได้อีกด้วย

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author, Mr. Weerapong Panichaporn, is grateful for the partial scholarship and partial funding of the thesis work provided by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University.

I would like to express my appreciation to my supervisor Asst. Prof Kitipat Siemanond at the Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University, for his help throughout the entire research work and contributions during the first year student till the last year of my Master degree.

I would like to give a special thanks to Dr. Ruktai Prurapark from Energy Thai Trading Hubs Company Limited for his supervision, advice, and guidance from the beginning of my study as well as giving me valuable experiences all the way through my research work, with his endurance and knowledge, while allowing me the opportunity to work independently.

My gratitude also extends to Assoc. Prof. Chintana Saiwan, and Dr. Panithita Vithayasricharoen for serving on my examination committee.

I am really thankful to all the people of PAN Orient Energy Siam (POES) for allowing me to have the first time of my work experience to access to the onshore rig site and to provide the actual field drilling data and geological data for my research. Without their help, this research would have less meaning.

Finally, I would like to thank my family, my colleagues, my friends, for their continuous support and inspiration throughout my entire studies.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
Title	e Page ·	i
Abst	tract (in English)	iii
Abst	tract (in Thai)	iv
Ack	nowledgements	v
Tabl	e of Contents	vi
List	of Tables	ix
List	of Figures	x
Abb	reviations	xiii
List	of Symbols	xv
СНАРТЕ	R	
I	INTRODUCTION	1
II	LITERATURE REVIEW	2
	2.1 Drilling Comcept	2
	2.1.1 Principles of Drilling	2
	2.1.2 Directional Drilling	3
	2.2 Geomechanics	3
	2.2.1 Pore Pressure	3
	2.2.2 Fracture Pressure	4
	2.3 Drilling Fluid	4
	2.3.1 Drilling Fluid Functions	4
	2.3.2 Drilling Fluid Categories	5
	2.4 Drilling Method	5
	2.4.1 Conventional Drilling Condition	5
	2.4.2 Underbalance Drilling Condition (UBD)	7
	2.5 Downhole Pressure	8
	2.5.1 Hydrostatic Pressure	9
	2.5.2 Annulus Pressure	10

CHAPTER			PAGE
		2.5.3 Equivalent Circulating Density	11
	2.6	Fluid Flow Model	11
		2.6.1 Fluid Rheology	11
		2.6.2 Mathematical Pressure Loss Model	13
		2.6.3 Drillpipe Rotation Effect	17
		2.6.4 Drillpipe Eccentricity	21
III	ME	THODOLOGY	23
	3.1	Materials	23
		3.1.1 Equipment	23
		3.1.2 Software	23
	3.2	Research Procedures	23
		3.2.1 Literature Survey	23
		3.2.2 Calculation Stage	24
		3.2.3 Model Verification	24
		3.2.4 Software Development	25
		3.2.5 Software Verification	25
		3.2.6 Closing Stage	25
		44	
IV	RE	SULTS AND DISCUSSION	26
	4.1	Field Measurements	26
	4.2	Fluid Rheology Model	27
	4.3	Annular Frictional Pressure Loss Calculation	28
		4.3.1 Annular Frictional Pressure Loss with Casing Program	28
		4.3.2 Combination of Predictive Model of Annular	
		Pressure Loss	29
		4.3.3 Downhole Pressure or Equivalent Circulating Density	
		(ECD) Calculation	30
	4.4	Predicted ECD Using Field Measurements	30
		4.4.1 Field Measurement: Well A	31

CHAPTER	2	PAGE
	4.4.2 Field Measurement: Well B	37
	4.4.3 Field Measurement: Well C	40
	4.4.4 Field Measurement: Well D	43
	4.4.5 Practical Predictive Models Identification	46
4.4.3 Field Measurement: Well C 4.4.4 Field Measurement: Well D 4.4.5 Practical Predictive Models Identification 4.5 A User-friendly Software Development 4.5.1 File and Information Input Section 4.5.2 Calculation Section 4.5.3 Display Section V CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS REFERENCES APPENDICES Appendix A Well A Information	46	
	4.5.1 File and Information Input Section	47
	4.5.2 Calculation Section	48
	4.5.3 Display Section	49
V	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	51
	REFERENCES	53
	APPENDICES	57
	Appendix A Well A Information	57
	Appendix B Well B Information	61
	Appendix C Well C Information	63
	Appendix D Well D Information	- 66
	CUDDICHI HM VITAE	72

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
4.1	Mud properties of Well A, B, C and D in hole section of	
	8.5 inch in diameter	28
4.2	Predictive models of annular pressure loss with and	
	without drillpipe rotation	30
4.3	Statistical results of four different wells with different	
	predictive models	46
Al	Definitive survey of Well A	57
A2	Mud property of Well A	60
B1	Definitive survey of Well B	61
B2	Mud property of Well B	62
C1	Definitive survey of Well C	63
C2	Mud property of Well C	65
D1	Definitive survey of Well D	66
D2	Mud property of Well D	72

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		
2.1	Main component of a well drilling operation.	2
2.2	Well profile terminology.	3
2.3	Example of pressure window.	4
2.4	Open vs. closed circulation systems.	7
2.5	Two phase injection method for underbalanced drilling.	8
2.6	Illustration of drilling fluid circulation in the wellbore.	9
2.7	Static (blue line) and dynamic (red line) downhole	
	pressure profile.	10
2.8	Rheology of Fluid.	12
2.9	Formation of Taylor vortices when pipe is rotated resulting	
	in turbulent-like mixing.	17
2.10	Cross section of an eccentric annulus.	22
4.1	The location of Kampaeng San Basin in central plain of	
	Thailand.	26
4.2	Surrounding area of Kampaengsan Basin.	27
4.3	Drill bit with casing program in hole section 17 ½ inch in	
	diameter.	29
4.4	A comparison between calculated ECD and measured	
	ECD from Blasius formula and Model A using well A	
	data.	32
4.5	Measured ECD window base on depth log with pore	
	pressure.	_ 33
4.6	Fluid flow rate in wellbore.	33
4.7	Pipe rotating speed.	33
4.8	A comparison between calculated ECD and measured	
	ECD from Model A1 and Model A2 using Well A data.	34

FIGURE		PAGE	
4.9	A comparison between calculated ECD and measured		
	ECD from Model B1 and Model B2 using Well A data.	35	
4.10	A comparison between calculated ECD and measured		
	ECD from Model C and Model D using Well A data.	36	
4.11	A comparison between calculated ECD and measured ECD		
	from Blasius formula and Model A using Well B data.	37	
4.12	A comparison between calculated ECD and measured		
	ECD from Model A1 and Model A2 using Well B data.	38	
4.13	A comparison between calculated ECD and measured		
	ECD from Model B1 and Model B2 using Well B data.	38	
4.14	A comparison between calculated ECD and measured		
	ECD from Model C and Model D using Well B data.	39	
4.15	A comparison between calculated ECD and measured		
	ECD from Blasius formula and Model A using Well C		
	data.	40	
4.16	A comparison between calculated ECD and measured		
	ECD from Model A1 and Model A2 using Well C data.	41	
4.17	A comparison between calculated ECD and measured		
	ECD from Model B1 and Model B2 using Well C data.	41	
4.18	A comparison between calculated ECD and measured		
	ECD from Model C and Model D using Well C data.	42	
4.19	A comparison between calculated ECD and measured		
	ECD from Blasius formula and Model A using Well D		
	data.	43	
4.20	A comparison between calculated ECD and measured		
	ECD from Model A1 and Model A2 using Well D data.	44	

FIGURE		PAGE	
	4		
4.21	A comparison between calculated ECD and measured		
	ECD from Model B1 and Model B2 using Well D data.	44	
4.22	A comparison between calculated ECD and measured	45	
	ECD from Model C and Model D using Well D data.		
4.23	A flowchart of user-friendly software.	47	
4.24	A user-friendly software interface.	50	

ABBREVIATIONS

2D Two-dimensional

3D Three-dimensional

Az Azimuth (degree)

BHA Bottom hole assembly

BOP Blowout preventer

CFD Computational fluid dynamic

CPU Central processing unit

DF Density of drilling fluid (lb/gal)

DP Drillpipe

ECD Equivalent circulating density

ERD Extended reach drilling

GL Ground level

GUI Graphic user interface

HSE Health safety and environment

ID Inner diameter (inches)

Inc Inclination (degree)

LAS Logging ASCII file

MD Measured depth

MWD Measured while drilling

NPT Non-productive time

OBD Overbalanced drilling

OBM Oil-base mud

OD Outer diameter (inches)

PLR Pressure loss ratio

PV Plastic viscosity

RAM Random-access memory

RFT Repeat formation tester

RKB Rotary kelly bushing

ROP Rate of penetration

RPM Revolutions per minute

SBM Synthetic-based mud

SWOB Surface weight on bit (lbf)

TD Total depth

TVD True vertical depth

UBD Underbalanced drilling

WBM Water-base mud

WITS Wellsite information transfer specification

YP Yield point

LIST OF SYMBOLS

 ΔP_{rotate} Increased pressure loss

D_e Hydraulic diameter

D_i Drillpipe diameter

 D_o Wellbore diameter or casing diameter

 F_d Dimensionless force

 N_{Re_T} Total Reynolds number

 N_{Re_a} Axial Reynold number

 N_{Re_r} Rotational Reynold number

 N_{Re} Reynolds number

 P_{AF} Frictional annular pressure

 P_{BH} Bottomhole pressure

 P_{Hyd} Hydrostatic pressure

 f_f Friction factor

 ε_{ave} Average pipe eccentricity

 μ_{e_a} Effective viscosity in axial direction

 μ_{e_r} Effective viscosity in radial direction

 μ_a Apparent viscosity

 τ_w Average value of the shear stress on the pipe or annular space wall

 τ_{ν} Yield stress

 ω_d Dimensionless rotation

K Consistency index

L Length section

Ta Taylor number

g Gravity acceleration

m Yield power law exponent

n Fluid behavior index

t Time

v Average velocity

		4.		4.
7	AVIOL	coordinate	1n 7	direction
Zı .		COOLUITALE	111 4	diffection

•

- γ Velocity gradient
- δ Distance between center of inner and outer pipes
- ε Eccentricity
- μ Viscosity
- ρ Fluid density
- au Shear stress
- ω Rotation speed

O